

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
ENTERGY NUCLEAR GENERATION) Docket No. 50-293-LR
COMPANY AND ENTERGY NUCLEAR)
OPERATIONS, INC.)
)
(Pilgrim Nuclear Generating Station))

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER TO THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL FROM LBP-11-35

Susan Uttal
Beth N. Mizuno
Brian G. Harris
Counsel for NRC Staff

December 19, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Legal Standard for Interlocutory Appeal of Licensing Board Order Denying a Petition to Intervene or Request for a Hearing	6
A. The Standard for Reopening the Record	6
B. The Standard for Timely, Untimely, and Late Filed Contentions.....	7
II. The Regulations on Contention Admissibility Are Applicable to the Commonwealth's Contention	8
III. The Board Properly Applied the Regulations for Contention Admissibility	10
IV. The Board Considered the Information the Commonwealth Proffered Regarding the NRC Task Force Report and the Commonwealth's Expert's Opinion	12
V. The Board Correctly Applied NEPA's Standards for Considering New and Significant Information.....	14
VI. The Board Findings Are Not Contradicted by the Record.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Kelley v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	1, 8, 15
<i>New Jersey Environmental Federation v. NRC</i> , 645 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2011)	8, 9, 15
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission</u>	
<i>AmerGen Energy Co. LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009).....	17
<i>Amergen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-28, 68 NRC 658 (2008)	7, 20
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-05-24, 62 NRC 551 (2005)	19
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004)	8
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-14, 71 NRC 449 (2010)	4
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-11, 71 NRC 281 (2010)	4
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC, and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station) and <i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co and</i> <i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)</i> , CLI-07-03, 65 NRC 13 (2007)	3, 19
<i>Union Electric Co. d/b/a Ameren Missouri</i> (Callaway Plant, Unit 2), et al, CLI-11-05, 74 NRC __ (Sept. 9, 2011).....	5, 17
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board</u>	
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), ALAB-138, 6 AEC 520 (1973).....	7

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

Amergen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),
 LBP-08-12, 68 NRC 5 (2008).....7

Entergy Nuclear Generation Company and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
 (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-11-35, 74 NRC ____ (Nov. 28, 2011).....*passim*

Entergy Nuclear Generation Company and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
 (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-11-18, 74 NRC ____ (Jul. 19, 2011)4

Entergy Nuclear Generation Company and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
 (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-08-22, 68 NRC 590 (2008).....3

Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
 (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-07-13, 66 NRC 131 (2007).....3

Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
 (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), LBP-06-23, 64 NRC 257 (2006)..... 2, 3, 19

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. Part 2.....9

10 C.F.R. § 2.3099

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c) 1, 7, 11

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f) 1, 8, 11

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(b)..... 1, 6

10 C.F.R. § 2.3269

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a) 1, 7, 14, 15, 16

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(b)..... 7

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(d).....7

10 C.F.R. § 2.337(a).....7

10 C.F.R. Part 51, Subpart A, Appendix B5, 19

10 C.F.R. § 51.71(d)..... 19

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2239(b) (Section 189a of the AEA)9

December 19, 2011
